STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G801		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING	ONSTRUCTION 00	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		B. WING		09/14/2018		
NAME OF I	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	R		ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
ADEC IN	С			H BEND, IN 46614		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX		NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	IATE	COMPLETION
TAG / 0000	REGULATORY O	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG	DEFICIENCY		DATE
3ldg. 00		a focused fundamental state licensure survey.	W 0000			
	Dates of Survey: 9/14/2018.	9/10, 9/11, 9/12, 9/13, and				
	Facility number: 0 Provider number: AIM number: 201	15G801				
	accordance with 4	also reflect state findings in 60 IAC 9. This report completed by #15068				
/ 0104 Bldg. 00		DDY ody must exercise general nd operating direction over				
	the facility. Based on observat interview for 3 of 2 #3) and 5 addition #8), the governing - exercise general direction over the not pay for his per strips. - exercise general direction over the replaced damaged - ensure the agency care and maintenan portable oxygen ta	ion, record review, and 3 sampled clients (#1, #2, and al clients (#4, #5, #6, #7, and	W 0104	Now oxygen warning signs a be delivered by the O2 suppl 10/18/18. There is a storage in the home, and staff have b trained on using it on 10/16/1 the future, no oxygen is to be brought into the home withou proper storage and signage. The QIDP will check for prop oxygen storage when monthe home inspections are comple as well as during house mon visits weekly. Person Responsible: QIDP	ier on crate been 8. In 9. It er y 9.	10/18/201

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

PRINTED: 10/24/2018

Any defiencystatement ending with an asterisk (\*) denotes a deficency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determin other safegaurds provide sufficient protection to the patients. (see instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclo days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIESX1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIAAND PLAN OF CORRECTIONIDENTIFICATION NUMBER				(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G801	A. BUILDING <u>00</u> B. WING			COMPLETED 09/14/2018		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER					ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	COD		
ADEC II	١C				ACKEY CT I BEND, IN 46614			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	DECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE	SHOULD BE	COMPLETI	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)	AFFROFRIATE	DATE	
	use for and proper s #4, #5, #6, #7, and a	storage for clients #1, #2, #3, #8.						
	Findings include:							
	1. Observations we	re completed in the group						
		om 4:00 PM through 5:55 PM.						
		n had an oxygen concentrator						
	in it. Client #1 had	6 tanks of oxygen in his						
		1 was not secured in a crate						
	or to the wall so it w	vould not fall over.						
	Interview was cond	ucted with Residential						
		0/10/18 at 4:05 PM. The RM						
		used oxygen as needed and						
		n on the front door of the						
		icated his bedroom door and						
		w did not have oxygen in use						
	-	RM indicated she did not						
		tank was a full or empty tank ure so it would not fall over.						
	The agency's undate	ed "Oxygen Use/Storage"						
	policy and procedur	re was reviewed on 9/11/18 at						
	2:15 PM. The polic	y and procedure indicated "1.						
	Put signs on all entr	ries/exits to the house						
		s window advising oxygen is						
		xygen tanks should always be						
		nd or cart to prevent tipping or						
	falling over."							
		ucted with the Vice President						
		ations, the Director of						
	-	ons, and the agency LPN on						
		The LPN indicated there						
		igns on client #1's window,						
	bedroom door, and home.	points of entry/exit to the						
	2. Client #1's record	1 was reviewed on 9/12/18 at						

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	ONSTRUCTION	Č Ź	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/14/2018		
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 15G801		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G801		BUILDING VING			
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD 6712 MACKEY CT				<u> </u>	
ADEC IN				500TF	I BEND, IN 46614		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	RRECTION	(X5)
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE		COMPLETI
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE
		1's financial record indicated on					
	-	baid \$49.86 at [store name] with					
		for a blood glucose meter,					
		ps. On 7/23/2018 client #1					
	money for test strip	e name] with his personal					
	money for test surp	5.					
	Interview was cond	ucted with Qualified					
		ity Professional Technician					
		at 11:00 AM. The QIDP					
		should not have paid for his					
	blood glucose mete	r, lancets, or test strips. The					
	QIDP indicated the	agency was responsible for					
	paying for medical	items client #1 would need.					
		re completed in the group					
		om 4:00 PM through 5:55 PM					
		n 5:30 AM through 7:25 AM. In					
		as a 1' (foot) by 1' square piece was worn in between the					
		lining room table. During both					
		the kitchen and dining room					
	-	l by clients #1, #2, #3, #4, #5,					
	#6, #7, and #8.	<u>,</u> ,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,					
	Interview was cond	ucted with the RM on 9/10/18					
		A indicated she thought the					
		fixed last year but it had at least					
		en she started in March of					
	2018.						
		ucted with the Director of					
	_	ons on 9/13/18 at 2:09 PM. The					
		tial Operations stated					
	· ·	s should be completed as soon					
	-	y may need a whole new floor					
	put in because it is	iinoieum."					
	9-3-1(a)						

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING COMPLETED 00 B. WING 09/14/2018 15G801 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 6712 MACKEY CT ADEC INC SOUTH BEND, IN 46614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE PREFIX PREFIX COMPLETION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DEFICIENCY) DATE W 0153 483.420(d)(2) STAFF TREATMENT OF CLIENTS Bldg. 00 The facility must ensure that all allegations of mistreatment, neglect or abuse, as well as injuries of unknown source, are reported immediately to the administrator or to other officials in accordance with State law through established procedures. W 0153 All staff have been trained on the 10/16/2018 Based on record review and interview for 1 of 3 reporting requirements for abuse, sampled clients (#3) plus 1 additional client (#5), neglect and exploitation on the facility failed to immediately report a client to 10/16/18. This includes reporting client abuse allegation to the administrator. peer to peer. Failure to respond appropriately will result in Findings include: disciplinary action. This training will be refreshed quarterly. Interview was conducted with Residential Person Responsible: QIDP Manager (RM) on 9/10/18 at 4:20 PM. The RM indicated she had been told by staff client #3 had hit client #5 during the morning of 9/10/18. The RM indicated protocol for client to client abuse is for staff to call the on-call supervisor and then fill out a peer to peer sheet and send it to the Director of Residential Operations and the protective services department. BDDS reports and internal incident reports were reviewed on 9/11/18 at 1:00 PM. There were no BDDS reports or internal incident reports to indicate staff had reported the client to client abuse on 9/10/18. Interview was conducted with the Director of Residential Operations on 9/13/18 at 2:09 PM. The Director of Residential Operations indicated she had not received a peer to peer sheet from staff working in the home on the day of the alleged client to client aggression. The Director of Residential Operations indicated staff should report all client to client abuse to an administrator Event ID: 03CJ11 Facility ID: 012599 Page 4 of 7 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete If continuation sheet

10/24/2018

PRINTED:

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES FORM APPROVED **CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES** OMB NO. 0938-039 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION X3) DATE SURVEY AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER A. BUILDING 00 COMPLETED 15G801 B. WING 09/14/2018 STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER 6712 MACKEY CT ADEC INC SOUTH BEND. IN 46614 (X4) ID SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE ID (X5) PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX COMPLETION TAG REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION TAG DATE immediately. 9-3-2(a) W 0268 483.450(a)(1)(i) CONDUCT TOWARD CLIENT Bldg. 00 These policies and procedures must promote the growth, development and independence of the client. Based on observation and interview for 1 W 0268 All staff have been trained on 10/19/2018 additional client (#6), the facility failed to promote 10/16/18 on maintaining client the client's dignity and teach client #6 to wipe the dignity by wiping client#6's chin saliva from his mouth. with assist when needed. Staff will maintain all aspects of client Findings include: dignity. A formal goal will be put in place by 10/19 and staff trained on Observations were completed in the group home it as well. The QIDP will conduct on 9/10/18 from 4:00 PM through 5:55 PM. From weekly monitoring to ensure the 4:30 PM until 5:25 PM, client #6 had saliva goal is being followed and client dripping from his mouth to his shirt. Staff did not dignity is maintained. prompt client #6 to wipe his mouth or wipe his Person Responsible: QIDP mouth for him. Interview was conducted with the Vice President of Residential Operations, the Director of Residential Operations, and the agency LPN on 9/13/18 at 2:09 PM. The Director of Residential Operations indicated staff should have prompted client #6 to wipe his mouth or wiped his mouth for him to ensure his dignity. 9-3-5(a) W 0455 483.470(l)(1) INFECTION CONTROL Bldg. 00 There must be an active program for the prevention, control, and investigation of infection and communicable diseases. All staff have been trained on the 10/16/2018 W 0455 Based on observation and interview for 3 of 3 CDC guidelines for when and how 03CJ11 FORM CMS-2567(02-99) Previous Versions Obsolete Event ID: Facility ID: 012599 Page 5 of 7 If continuation sheet

PRINTED:

10/24/2018

	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 09/14/2018			
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 15G801	A. BUILDING B. WING	00				
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIE	ER	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD					
ADEC IN	IC			/ACKEY CT H BEND, IN 46614				
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	Y STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)		
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIE	NCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	RIATE	COMPLETION		
TAG		OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION	TAG			DATE		
		1, #2, and #3) plus 4 additional		to wash hands on 10/16/18.	The			
		, and #8), the facility failed to		QIDP will conduct weekly				
		#2, #3, #4, #5, #6, and #8		monitoring of meals to make	sure			
	washed their hand	s before eating meals.		this correction is followed.				
	<b>D</b> <sup>1</sup> 1 <sup>1</sup> 1 1			Person Responsible: QIDP				
	Findings include:							
		e completed in the group home						
		:00 PM through 5:55 PM. At 5:20						
		, #6, and #8 came in the house						
	e e	x outside. Clients #1, #3, #4, #5,						
		t to the table to sit down and eat						
	-	heir hands. Staff did not prompt						
	clients to wash the	eir hands.						
	Observations were	e completed in the home on						
	9/11/18 from 5:30	AM through 7:15 AM. At 5:47						
	AM, clients #1, #2	2, #3, #4, #5, #6, and #8 came to						
		nd sat down to eat breakfast.						
		#4, #5, #6, and #8 did not wash						
		coming to the table and staff						
	did not prompt the	em to wash their hands.						
	Interview was con	ducted with the Vice President						
	of Residential Ope	erations, the Director of						
	~	tions, and the agency LPN on						
		A. The agency LPN indicated						
		h their hands before going to						
	the kitchen table to	o eat meals.						
	9-3-7(a)							
V 0488	483.480(d)(4)							
	DINING AREAS	AND SERVICE						
Bldg. 00	The facility must	assure that each client eats						
-	in a manner cons	sistent with his or her						
	developmental le	evel.						
			W 0488	On 10/16/18 all staff were tra	ained	10/16/201		
		ion and interview for 3 of 3		on family style dining. Staff v				
	sampled clients (#	1, #2, and #3) plus 4 additional		assist individuals with meal p	orep			

STATEME	NT OF DEFICIENCIES	X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) M	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBE		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER	A. BUILDING <u>00</u>			PLETED		
		15G801	B. W	'ING		09/14/2018		
NAME OF	PROVIDER OR SUPPLIEF				ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	OD		
					IACKEY CT			
ADEC IN	1C			SOUTH	H BEND, IN 46614			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIE		ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR	RECTION	(X5)	
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		PREFIX	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A	IOULD BE	COMPLETI	
TAG	REGULATORY OF	R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION		TAG	DEFICIENCY)		DATE	
	clients (#4, #5, #6, a	and #8), the facility failed to			and self serving. In orc	ler to prevent		
	ensure clients #1, #	2, #3, #4, #5, and #6 had the			this in the future, the m	anager and		
	opportunity to parti			QIDP will conduct mea	I monitoring			
					three times per week of	locumenting		
	Findings include:				findings. Failure for sta			
					will result in disciplinar			
		completed in the group home			Person responsible: Q	IDP, Res	1	
		30 AM through 7:25 AM. At			manager			
		ook plates and silverware out						
		#4 started to make breakfast						
		rompting clients #1, #2, #3, #4, lp. Staff #6 poured milk and						
	juice into cups for each client. Staff #4 made toast and put butter on each slice and staff #6 put the							
	drinks on the kitchen table at each client's spot.							
		4 put plates with toast and						
		ach client's spot. At 5:55 AM,						
		5, #6, and #8 sat at the kitchen						
		ed milk into each client's cereal						
	-	client #2 came to the kitchen						
		oured milk in his cereal bowl						
	for him.							
	Interview was cond	ucted on 9/11/18 at 7:00 AM						
	with the Residentia	l Manager (RM). The RM						
	stated clients #1, #2	2, #3, #4, #5, #6, and #8 are						
	capable of pouring	their owns drinks and helping						
		"it just depends on their mood						
	in the morning."							
	Interview was cond	ucted with the Vice President						
		ations, the Director of					1	
	· ·	ons, and the agency LPN on						
	-	. The Director of Residential						
	Operations indicate	d staff should be prompting						
	clients to help make	e their own breakfast and not						
	doing everything fo	r them.						
	9-3-8(a)							